No. 28, S.]

[Published February 20, 1893.

CHAPTER 2.

AN ACT to change the boundaries of the Sixth and Ninth judicial circuits, and to fix the times for holding the terms of court for the several counties in each of said judicial circuits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county of Juneau is hereby Juneau county detached from the Ninth judicial circuit, and is detached. attached to the Sixth judicial circuit.

The terms of the circuit court for Terms of court SECTION 2. the several counties of the Sixth judicial circuit in Sixth judicial circuit, in Sixth shall be as follows: For the county of Trempealeau, the first Monday in March, and the first Monday in September. For the county of Vernon, the second Monday in June, and the second Monday in December. For the county of Monroe, the second Monday in April, and the second Monday in October. For the county of La Crosse, the second Monday in May, and the second Monday in November. For the county of Juneau, the third Monday in March, and the third Monday in September. Every general term of special terms. said court in each of said counties shall be a special term for the whole judicial circuit.

SECTION 3. The terms of the circuit court for Terms of court the several counties of the Ninth judicial circuit in Ninth shall be as follows: For the county of Adams, the first Tuesday in June, and the third Tuesday in December. For the county of Columbia, the second Tuesday in May, and the fourth Tuesday in November. For the county of Dane, the second Monday in January, the Monday after the first Tuesday in April, the fourth Monday in June, and the second Monday in September; but no jury shall be summoned for the term in June. For the county of Marquette, the second Tuesday in June, and the Tuesday after the second Monday in November. For the county of Sauk, the second Tuesday in March, and the second Tuesday in October. Every general term in the special terms. counties of Columbia, Danc, Marquette and Sauk shall be a special term for the whole judicial circuit.

SECTION 4. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be Section 5. in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17th, 1893.

No. 3. S.]

[Published February 27, 1893.

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to legalize the action of Geneva Union school district number one, in the county of Walworth, and of its school board; and to authorize said district to borrow money and issue its negotiable bonds therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Contract legalized.

SECTION 1. The action of the electors of Geneva Union school district number one, embracing the city of Lake Geneva and parts of the towns of Geneva, Lyons and Linn, in the county of Walworth, at the annual meeting of said district in the year A.D.1892, authorizing the school board to contract for the erection and furnishing of an addition to the high school building in said district, and all things done or contracts made by said school board in pursuance of such authority, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and declared in all respects legal and binding upon said district.

May borrow money and is-sue bonds.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of paying for said addition, and supplying the necessary furniture, equipment and apparatus therefor, including heating apparatus, said district may by vote, at a special meeting to be held as hereinafter provided, authorize the school board to borrow a sum of money not exceeding seven thousand dollars, and execute and deliver to the lender or lenders therefor the negotiable bonds of said district.

Special meet-

SECTION 3. A special meeting to consider and ing to be held. act upon the matter of said loan, shall be held